## CHAPTER 190-H. F. No. 1228

## [Coded]

An act relating to the payment of state aids; establishing a maximum limit thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [128.183] State aid, school districts; limitations. The total amount of aid paid by the state to any school district for any year shall not exceed the total amount expended by the district for education of resident pupils during such year.

Approved March 23, 1957.

## CHAPTER 191—H. F. No. 981

## [Coded]

An act to provide for a policemen's pension association in each city of the second class and for the creation, maintenance and administration of a policemen's pension fund by the association; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 105, Section 1, Subdivision 3, and Section 7, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 105, Section 1, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

[423.801] Subd. 3. "Unit" means that fractional part of the monthly salary of a first grade patrolman for the second month of the previous fiscal year as determined in the articles of incorporation of the association which fractional part shall never be less than one-ninetieth nor greater than one-seventy-fifth of such monthly salary.

Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 105, Section 7, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

[423.807] Subd. 2. At any time that the balance in the policemen's pension fund reaches \$150,000 any levy in an ensuing year shall be only such as will be calculated to maintain this amount, but in no event shall any levy exceed one mill, or be less than three-tenths of one mill.

Sec. 3. [423.815] Powers of city officials limited. Subdivision 1. When the governing board of the policemen's relief association of any city of the second class determines